MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Section 2. Any violation of this act shall be punished by a CHAP. 127 fine of not less than five nor more than fifty dollars. -penalty.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chapter 127.

An Act Authorizing the Maine and New Brunswick Electrical Power Company, Limited, to Exercise Certain Powers within the State of

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. The Maine and New Brunswick Electrical Power -may ex-Company, Limited, a corporation created by and existing under the laws of the province of New Brunswick, is hereby authorized to sell electricity to any corporations, persons or firms authorized to distribute electricity in the towns of Washburn and Mapleton, in the county of Aroostook. For the purpose of carrying this act into effect said corporation is authorized to erect and maintain a line or lines of posts and wires with all necessary fixtures from its lines, as now existing, into and through the towns of Caribou, Presque Isle, Washburn and Mapleton.

within Maine.

Section 2. All locations upon streets, roads or ways necessary for the purpose of this act are hereby granted, and the municipal officers of said towns shall designate the streets, roads or ways, so to be occupied, as provided under the provisions of section seventeen of chapter fifty-five of the Revised Statutes.

Municipal officers shall designate streets. etc. where line may be located.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chapter 128.

An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred Eleven of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven, Relating to The Congregational Conference and Missionary Society of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The second paragraph of section one, chapter two hundred Ch. 211, Sec. eleven of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred & S. Laws eleven, is hereby amended by striking out the words "two hun- amended. dred thousand dollars" in the seventh line, and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'five hundred thousand dollars,' so that said paragraph as amended shall read as follows:

Снар. 129

may act as trustee or custodian of trust property, devised or bequeathed.

-to the amount of \$500,000.

-shall act through trustees. -trustees, how nominated and elected.

'This corporation may be appointed to act as trustee or custodian of any trust property devised or bequeathed to any church, parish, or other religious bodies or associations; and it is authorized and empowered generally to receive, take, and hold by deed, devise, bequest, gift, or otherwise, whether heretofore or hereafter made, both personal and real estate, in trust or as donee, to the amount of five hundred thousand dollars to be used and applied in promoting and securing the objects and purposes of this corporation, but in so holding, managing and selling or otherwise dealing with the trust property of this corporation, it shall act through and by a board of three trustees, who shall be nominated by the board of directors and shall be elected by the corporation, and whose duty it shall be to receive, hold, manage, invest, re-invest and disburse all trust funds and the income therefrom which may belong to the corporation under the direction of the board of directors as provided by the by-laws, but in accordance with and under the provisions of the gift and acceptance of such trust property.'

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chapter 129.

An Act to Permit the Town of Southport to Obtain a Supply of Pure Water.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Town of Southport may maintain a water supply. Section 1. The town of Southport, in the county of Lincoln by its municipal officers acting for and in behalf of said town, is authorized and empowered to take water from Sawyer's pond, so-called, or from any surface or underground brooks, springs, wells or streams in said town or from any other source of supply in said town or in the town of Boothbay, or to make a contract with any person or corporation to supply its inhabitants with water in sufficient quantities for domestic, municipal, manufacturing and industrial purposes, including sufficient quantities to extinguish fires, supply hotels, boarding houses, business places and private dwellings, also for sprinkling streets and lawns.

-may take land or water right necessary.

take Section 2. Said town is hereby authorized to take and hold as for public use, by purchase or otherwise, any land or interest therein or water rights necessary for erecting and maintaining dams, for flowage, for power for pumping its water supply through its mains, for reservoirs, for preserving the purity of the water shed, for laying and maintaining aqueducts and other